

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2004

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/38

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 26th October 2004

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 26th October 2004. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

  - the range of alternative goods made locally;
    the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
    present and potential output;
    details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	4005 Belfast 80% wool, 20% nylon – 25,000 metres 6548 Bad Jelly 100% wool – 12,500 metres	Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd PO Box 38 AUCKLAND	99	300278A	IM
6006.10.19 6006.22.19 6006.22.19 6006.42.19	100% cotton jacquard jersey – 100m <sup>2</sup> 100% cotton, Teflon treated – 190m <sup>2</sup> 100% cotton jersey, yarn dyed pinstripe – 150m <sup>2</sup> 100% viscose – 520m <sup>2</sup>	Keith Matheson Ltd PO Box 2840 AUCKLAND	99	300279K	IM
6114.30.01	Sports tops with sewn in protective pads to protect shoulders, arms, chest/ribs	John Vaughan & Co C/- Danzas Air & Ocean PO Box 1744 WELLINGTON	99	300274J	A
84.21	Filters, oil air or fuel suited for use on internal combustion engines, viz: The following additions:    Model	Transmission and Diesels Ltd C/- PO Box 73073 AUCKLAND	99	300281A	A
8708.99.39	CURRENT APPROVAL: Dual steel wheels of a kind used on all terrain vehicles (ATV), with an internal rim diameter of 255mm or greater		99	300026F	V
8708.99.39	<b>REQUESTED APPROVAL:</b> Dual steel wheels of a kind used on off road vehicles, with an internal rim diameter of 255mm or greater	Clic Wheel Systems Ltd C/- Rotorua Customs Agency PO Box 5015 ROTORUA	99	300283Н	V
9401.79.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Collapsible camping chairs, metal/aluminium frame with plastic joints and canvas back/seat	I	99	999667C	V
9401.79.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Collapsible camping style chairs	Kathmandu Ltd C/- PO Box 1804 CHRISTCHURCH	99	300280C	V
9404.10.00	Pocket coil bed mattress base units	Bliss Corporation Ltd PO Box 36565 Northcote 1309 AUCKLAND	99	300282K	A



Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2004/38 - continued

Category of Application: A CE General Approval

General Approval
Capital Equipment
Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
Manufacturers' Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession
Shortfall
Special Situation
Variation of Existing Concession
Withdrawal of Concession IM MS RUC S SS V W Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of September 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 38) 2004

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
   (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
   (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule
- with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. (d)

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To
4	3402.11.00	Bio-D anionic surfactant powder	Free	Free	99	300212J	7/04	
À	3402.20.00	Rekrete cleaning agents	Free	Free	99	3002123 300234K	8/04	
7	7318.14.00)	Thread cutting screws with hexagon washerheads of type 17, 23 and 25	Free	Free	99	300229C	7/04	
	7318.15.09)					2002215		
A	76.04	Spacer bars of a type specially suited for use in the manufacture of aluminium windows and doors	Free	Free	99	300231E	7/04	
1	8481.80.19	Thermostatic valves	Free	Free	99	300230G	8/04	
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purp	oses and Conc	litions				
					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of		II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
	2000 70 00	Council marshar	E.	F	00	20022577	10/04	1/05
ζ.	2008.70.09 5112.30.08	Canned peaches 70% wool, 30% polyester – 4900m <sup>2</sup>	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	300235H 300154H	10/04 6/04	1/05 2/05
ČE	8414.80	Two only Ariel JGK/4 gas injection compressors, capacity approximately	Free	Free	99	300134Fi 300236F	8/04	8/05
		500,000 Sm3/d, including motors, cooling units, scrubber vessels, pulsation bottles, valves and control systems				/		
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrav	wn					
					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of		II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	7318.14.00) 7318.15.09)	Thread above				983219L		
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Dec	lined					
	Tariff	**				Ref.		
	Item	Description of Goods				No.		
	3215.19.00 3305.10.00) 3305.90.00)	Printing inks flexographic, U.V. cured, low odour, flexocure Gemini Hair shampoos and hair conditioners				300233A 300206D		
Catego	ory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Administrative Amendment

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of September 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



